

C.A. No. 13-1246

In The United States
Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit

NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

Intervenor – Appellant,

v.

JIM BOB BOWMAN,

Defendant – Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

BRIEF FOR JIM BOB BOWMAN

Defendant – Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 Statement of Facts..... 2

 Course of Proceedings 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN FINDING THAT
 NUWF LACKED STANDING BECAUSE THEY CANNOT
 SHOW AN INJURY IN FACT BASED ON PURELY PAST
 RECREATIONAL USE, ILLEGAL ACTIVITY, OR
 AESTHETIC LOSS WITHOUT CAUSATION. 6

 A. NUWF’s members have failed to show an injury in fact
 because the alleged “injuries” fail to show diminished
 recreational use of the Muddy River. 7

 B. Zeke Norton’s alleged loss of frogging territory cannot
 serve as a basis for NUWF’s standing because the inability
 to continue an illegal activity cannot give rise to standing. 9

 C. Dottie Milford’s allegation that the river looks more
 polluted to her now cannot give NUWF standing because
 the alleged “injury” is not fairly traceable to Bowman’s
 activities. 9

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED IT
 LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION DUE TO
 NUDEP’S DILIGENT PROSECUTION OF BOWMAN AND
 THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS BEING WHOLLY PAST. 11

A.	NUDEP’s prosecution of Bowman was timely commenced and diligent and thus deprived the district court of subject matter jurisdiction.	11
B.	Bowman’s alleged violations of the CWA are “wholly past” events depriving the district court of subject matter jurisdiction.	13
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S CORRECTLY FOUND THAT BOWMAN DID NOT VIOLATE § 404 OF THE CWA BECAUSE HE DID NOT “ADD” ANYTHING TO THE WETLAND UNDER THE EPA’S INTERPRETATION OF ADDITION.	16
A.	The Water Transfers Rule defines “addition” as bringing a pollutant in “from the outside world”.	17
B.	The “outside world” definition of “addition” is due deference from this court under the Chevron analysis because it was promulgated pursuant to the EPA’s rule making authority and is a reasonable interpretation of the statute.	19
C.	Under the “outside world” definition of “addition”, Bowman did not add pollutants to the wetland and thus did not violate the Clean Water Act.	20
D.	The “outside world” definition of “addition” is consistent with the CWA’s goal of protecting the integrity of the nation’s waters.	23
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

United States Supreme Court

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	6, 7
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19, 20
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Svs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	7, 8
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield Ltd. V. Chesapeake Bay Foundation</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	5
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	7, 10
<i>Sorenson v. Sec. of Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986).....	23
<i>South Florida Water Mang. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	18, 21
<i>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961).....	19
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	10
